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(c) Yes, Sir. The bills were corrected as soon as the mistake was detected.

(d) Does not ari99 in view of (c) above.

[English]

Supply of laa. quantity LPG Cyllndera

1040. SHRI BHAGWAN SHANKAR RAWAT: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Govemment have received complaints of supply of LPG Cylinder for domestic use with lesser quantity of gas from the consumers' in. the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(c) the action taken/proposed to be taken by the Govemment?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS AND THE MINISTER
Of STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR): (a) Yes,
Sir. Public Sector Oil Companies have received complaints from LPG consumers regarding supply of underweight cylinders.

(b) A statement is attached.

(c) Public Sector Oil Companies conduct elaborate regular/surprise checks and inspections of functioning of their LPG distributors and also investigate complaints on their receipt. Suitable action is taken a~inst the distributors who are found to be indulging in various malpractices related to underweight cylinders as per the Guidelines in vogue.

Statement

51. Stele No. of
No. established

cases detected
April-Dec. 98

1. Haryana

2. Himachal Pradesh

3. Ullar Pradesh 2

4. West Bengal

[Tmns/ation]

Alternative routa from Swaarghat to BII_spur on NH·21

1041. SHRI SURCSH CHAN DEL: Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the bridges have given way the road has bean badly damaged due to landsldes at various places on the route from Swaarghat to Biiaspur, National Highway No. 21 in Himachal Pradesh because of which the traffic gets impeded;

Caution
Letter

Action taken
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Other including
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(b) if so, whether the Govemment propose to make any altemative route from Swaarghat to Bllaspur;

(c) if 90, the details thereof; and

(d) if not. the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SURFACE TRANSPORT (DR. DEBENDRA PRADHAN):
(a) Yes, Sir. Bridge over Ghambrola Khad at km. 122 had collapsed and traffic remained disrupted from 15.3.98 to 29.4.98. A temporery bailey bridge has been erected and necessary repairs to the road carried out to restore traffic. A permanent bridge at a cost of Rs. 253.20 lakhs has been sanctioned on .24.12.98. Occurrence of land sli<Jes is a natural phenomenon In hilly region. This section of the NH-21 is being maintained in traffic worthy condition within the available resources.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

(d) No technical proposal has been receivad from State Govemment for altemative route from Swaarghat to Bilaspur.

[English]

Discriminatory Import Duty Structure

1042. SHRI PRITHVIRAJ D. CHAVAN: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the present import duty structure is highly discriminatory to the indigenous manufacturars because the counterveiling duty is zero, while local equipment manufacturers have to pay 18% excise duty; and

(b) if so, the steps proposed to be taken by the Govemment to create a level playing field for Indian manufacturer?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI KABINDRA PURKAYASTHA):
(a) and (b) The information Is being collacted and reply will be placed on the table of the House.

Stille Funding of Elections

1043. SHRI K. YEARANNADIU:
SHRI TATHAGATA SATPATHY:
SHRI V.V. RAGHAVAN:
SHAI PRASAD BABURAO TANPURE:
SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
SHAI K.P. NAIDU:
SHRI AJAY CHAKRABOATY:
SHAI K.S. RAO:

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICC AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether tha Govemment have decided the funding of elections on the basis of the Aeport of the Indr8jit
Gupta Committee;

(b) H 80, the extent to which the funding would be allowed;

(c) whether the Govemment have examined the Repbrt;

(d) H so, the aalient features of the Report; and

(e) the reaction of the Government on the recommendations made by the C?mmlttee?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(DR. M. THAMBI DURAl): (a) to (e) A Statement containing the gist of recommendations of the Committee on State Funding of Elections is attached. Tho recommendations of the Committee would be discussed with political parties.

Stlltement

Gist of Recommendations of Committee on State
Funding of Elections

1. State Funding of Elections: The Committe has recommended, 10 begin with, only partial SlBte assistance, in kind only in the form of certain facililies, 10 recognised political parties in a way that it provides them relief not anly in carrying out their electoral acttvities and meeting partly the cost of essential items of electioneering campaigns of their candidates, but also helps them partially in the current administration of their day to day functioning during non-election period. Gradually, more and more of their expenses' burden can be progreaaively shHtad to the SlBte so that ultimately all their legitima'" expensel become a charge on the State. In this reepee!, the Committee has recommended c .... tion of a separate
Elactlon Fund to which the Cantril Government may contribute at the rate of As. 101- per elector i.e. about As. 600 crores annually. The Stale Goyemments also,
a. taken together, may contribute proportionately As. 600 crores annually to the Fund.

In Ita report, the Commtnee has also specified the nature of feciIiIies to be provided to the recognillad political parties and their candidates at State cost. These include:-

(I) For Recognised Political Parties:

(i) Suitable rent-free accommodation for its headquarter.

